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29, इंडस्ट्रियऱ सबबा II रटेज,, तुमकुर रोड, 

                            गोरगुंटापाल्या   येशवंतपुर, 

                                 बेंगऱुरु -560022 
 

 सं. / No. KNT/BLR/FE/375/BNG/VOL-V                                                    ददनांक/Date: 22/09/2022 

 

सेवा में/ To, 
Smt. R.Vinothpriya, IAS, Managing Director, 
M/s. Karnataka State Minerals Corporation Ltd.,  
T.T.M.C ‘A’ Block, 5th Floor, B.M.T.C Building,  
K.H.Road. Shanthinagar, Bengaluru-560 027 
mmldgm@gmail.com / agm.env.mml@nic.in 

 

ववषय/Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect 

of your Subbarayanahalli  Iron ore Mine ( ML No. 2629) having Mine code: 
(30KAR03069) over an area of 80.06 Ha (as per CEC Sketch) in Subbarayanahalli 
village, Sandur Taluk, Ballari District, Karnataka state.. 

 

महोदय/Madam, 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found 
violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned along with Sri. 
H.M.Shivakumar-Assistant Mining Engineer in presence of Sri. Mallikarjun Sarapur Agent/General 
Manager (P), Sri.M.R.K Bagawan - Mines Manager & Sri Sharanandan- Mining Engineer on 25/08/2022. 

 
Rule Nature of violations observed 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 (1) 

The Mining operations are required to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
Review and Updation of Mining Plan document vide letter no. 279/466/95/BNG dated 
12/02/2020, The deviations observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document and 
are as follows: 
 

(i) The Bench geometry to be maintained with 8 mts height and 10 mts width for the 
systematic and scientific Mining. However it has been observed during the inspection 
that the above approved bench geometry has not been maintained and bench height is 
exceeding the approved dimension at places. 
 

(ii) As per the aforesaid approved document, it is proposed to construct Retaining Wall of 
128 mts length all along the dump. However only 61 mts of Retaining wall has been 
constructed so far.  
 

(iii) The proposed plantation between sections C-C’ & D-D’ in the North Western part of 
the lease area has not been carried out. 
 

 
 

34A 

In Digital Aerial Images submitted under Rule 34 (A), it is observed that the processed 
Drone Survey output data submitted to IBM does not meet the parameters specified in the 
SOP for submission of Digital Aerial Images under the said Rule. The deviations in the data 
submitted are as follows. 
 

Sl. 
No.  

Data type  
Check Point 
parameters as per 
SOP 

Submitted 
in proper 

format 
(Yes/No) 

Remarks 



i 

Orthomozaic 
image of lease 
area including 
100m buffer 
zone.   

UTM Zone of WGS 
1984 

No GCS_WGS_1984 

ii 

Digital 
Elevation 
Model (3D) – 
DSM  

 .tiff (geo tiff)         

No Not Provided. 

Resolution 15cm 

UTM Zone of WGS 
1984 

DSM with 100m 
buffer 

iii 

Digital 
Elevation 
Model (3D) – 
DTM   

UTM Zone of WGS 
1984 

No GCS_WGS_1984 

iv 
Lease boundary 
pillar co-
ordinates  

.shp in GCS and PCS 
WGS 1984 datum  

No 
Only ML lease boundary in 
PCS (UTM) has been 
submitted 

MS-Excel (co-
ordinates in DMS and 
UTM)  

No Submitted only UTM. 

 

 
 
 

Rule 
45(7) 

 
 
 
 

 
(i) As part –II A 1. (i) of the Annual Returns submitted for FY 2021-22, under Capital 

Structure,  value of Industrial Land given is incorrect as the entire Mining Lease area 
falls under Forest Area and no such Industrial Structures are observed within the 
Mining Lease.  
 

(ii) Part - V: General Geology & Mining (Sec 1/2 for Iron Ore): Under 4.2 (C) open cast 
Mining operations during the year: Total quantity of Overburden/Waste removed 
during the year (tonnes) is shown as ‘0” is incorrect. 

 
02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable 
under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017. 
 
03. The violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding 
suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violations.  
 
04. For Rule 34(A), you are advised to rectify the Digital Aerial Images as per SOP and re-submit the data to 
this office and also to Chief Mining Geologist, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur within 45 (forty Five) days 
from the date of issue of this letter. 
 
05. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 
office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 
 

        

(सुरेश प्रसाद/Suresh Prasad) 

क्षेत्रीयखानननयंत्रक/Regional Controller of Mines 

भारतीयखानब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines 
           

प्रनतनिनिसूचनार्थ’/Copy for kind information to: 
1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 
2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanija bhavan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001. 
3. MMS Division, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur. 

         

क्षेत्रीयखानननयंत्रक/Regional Controller of Mines 

भारतीयखानब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines 


